

Hearing Date and Time: October 21, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)
Objection Deadline: October 18, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (By Agreement with the Debtors)

GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
Facsimile: (212) 351-5232
Matthew J. Williams
Keith Martorana

*Counsel for Wilmington Trust Company as
Indenture Trustee*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
In re: : Chapter 11 Case No.:
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. :
: :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
: :
----- X

**OBJECTION OF WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE TO
DEBTORS' MOTION TO APPROVE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
II. FACTS	3
A. Negotiations Concerning the Sale Motion and Wind-Down Facility.....	3
B. The Plan and Disclosure Statement.....	7
III. OBJECTION.....	8
A. The Disclosure Statement Does Not Contain Adequate Information Concerning the Budget.....	9
B. The Disclosure Statement Fails to Set Forth any Business Justification to Prepay the Wind-Down Facility.....	10
C. The Disclosure Statement Should Clarify That Treasury Has No Right to the Term Loan Litigation or the Proceeds Thereof.....	11
IV. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.,
120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 9

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.,
113 B.R. 830 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 13

In re Metrocraft Pub. Servs., Inc.,
39 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1984) 9

In re Phoenix Petroleum Co.,
278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001) 9

In re Radco Props., Inc.,
402 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2009)..... 9

In re Scott Cable Communications, Inc.,
227 B.R. 596 (Bankr. D.Conn. 1998) 14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)..... 8

11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(A)..... 13

GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
Facsimile: (212) 351-5232
